

No. 06-1082

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID LEE MOORE,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Virginia**

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM E. THRO
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
wthro@oag.state.va.us

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Deputy State
Solicitor General
smccullough@oag.state.va.us

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Chief Deputy Attorney General

MARLA GRAFF DECKER
Deputy Attorney General

LEAH A. DARRON
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

November 5, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD OF PROBABLE CAUSE, NOT THE VAGARIES OF STATE LAW, SHOULD CONTINUE TO DETERMINE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF AN ARREST	11
A. Neither the History Behind the Adoption of the Fourth Amendment Nor Its Application in Modern Times Warrant the Incorporation of the State Law of Arrests Into the Probable Cause Standard	12
1. The Fourth Amendment Was Adopted to Protect Citizens From Arbitrary Police Action, Not to Govern the Minutia of an Officer's Arrest Authority Under State Law ...	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Modern Jurisprudence of this Court Has Upheld as Reasonable Arrests That Are Based on Probable Cause	14
B. This Court Has Previously Declined to Incorporate State Law in Assessing the Constitutionality of <i>Searches</i> and It Should Do So Again With Respect to the Constitutional Law of <i>Arrests</i>	18
II. THE HOLDING BELOW IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH OUR CONSTITUTIONAL SYSTEM OF DUAL SOVEREIGNTY	19
A. Incorporating State Law Into the Constitutional Standard for Arrests Will Place Federal Courts in an Improper Supervisory Role Over Questions of State Law	20
B. The Judgment Below is Irreconcilable With a Uniform Constitutional Standard That Applies to all States.....	21
C. If States Afford Criminal Defendants Safeguards Beyond the National Constitutional Minimum, Those Safeguards Operate Separately From the National Constitution Itself	22
D. The Constitution’s Exclusionary Rule Should not be Extended to Vindicate State Statutes.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. UNDER THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE, THE OFFICER’S SEARCH OF MOORE INCIDENT TO HIS ARREST WAS CONSISTENT WITH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	29
A. An Officer Can Search Incident to an Arrest That Is Lawful Under the Constitution.....	29
B. This Court Has Never Held That a Violation of State Law Renders an Arrest <i>Constitutionally</i> Unlawful.....	30
1. <i>Atwater</i> and <i>Knowles</i> Are Inapplicable to the Issue of Whether the Constitution Requires Suppression Because the Arrest Violates State Law.....	30
2. Neither <i>Di Re</i> nor <i>DeFillipo</i> Command the Constitutional Remedy of Suppression for a Mere Violation of State Law.....	32
C. Relying on This Court’s Jurisprudence, the Lower Courts Overwhelmingly Have Rejected the Rationale of the Supreme Court of Virginia.....	36
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS IMPRACTICAL AND UNNECESSARY FROM A POLICY STANDPOINT	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Grafting State Law Strictures Onto the Simple Probable Cause Standard Would Inject Needless Complexity Into the Law	39
B. Constitutionalizing State Laws Governing Arrests Is not Necessary to Protect the Citizenry and May Well Prove Counterproductive	44
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Haas</i> , 341 F.2d 497 (3 rd Cir. 1965)	37
<i>Archie v. City of Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211 (7 th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 26, 30, 31, 32, 43, 45
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	22
<i>Barron v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	12
<i>Barry v. Fowler</i> , 902 F.2d 770 (9 th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Bourdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921).....	27
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	15, 39, 44
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	18, 19, 23, 33
<i>California v. McKay</i> , 41 P.3d 59 (Cal. 2002)	20, 30, 33, 32, 37
<i>Central Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Colorado v. Hamilton</i> , 666 P.2d 152 (Colo. 1983).....	38, 40
<i>DeChene v. Smallwood</i> , 311 S.E.2d 749 (Va. 1984)	25
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	17
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	15, 43
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	18, 19, 24, 26, 27, 33, 38
<i>Federal Mar. Comm’n v. South Carolina Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	25
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	16
<i>Gordon v. Degelmann</i> , 29 F.3d 295 (7 th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	19
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 145 (1947).....	29
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	15
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	46
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2159 (2006).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	34
<i>Jordan v. Shands</i> , 500 S.E.2d 215 (Va. 1988).....	25
<i>Knight v. Jacobson</i> , 300 F.3d 1272 (11 th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	6, 7, 30, 31
<i>Lovelace v. Virginia</i> , 522 S.E.2d 856 (Va. 1999).....	8
<i>Malone v. County of Suffolk</i> , 968 F.2d 1480 (2 nd Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Maine v. Jolin</i> , 639 A.2d 1062 (Me. 1994)	38, 40
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	24
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	14, 44
<i>Massachusetts v. Lyons</i> , 492 N.E.2d 1142 (Mass. 1986)	38
<i>McCracken v. Virginia</i> , 572 S.E.2d 493 (Va. Ct. App. 2002).....	26
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	16
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	14, 32, 35
<i>Michigan v. Hamilton</i> , 638 N.W.2d 92 (Mich. 2002).....	38, 40
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	21
<i>Montana v. Bauer</i> , 36 P.3d 892 (Mont. 2001)	24
<i>Nevada v. Bayard</i> , 71 P.3d 498 (Nev. 2003).....	24
<i>New Hampshire v. Smith</i> , 908 A.2d 786 (N.H. 2006).....	37, 40
<i>New Mexico v. Bricker</i> , 134 P.3d 800 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006)	23
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	24
<i>North Carolina v. Eubanks</i> , 196 S.E.2d 706 (N.C. 1973).....	38
<i>Ohio v. Brown</i> , 792 N.E.2d 175 (Ohio 2003).....	24
<i>Ohio v. Droste</i> , 697 N.E.2d 620 (Ohio 1998).....	38, 40
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	20
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964).....	29
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 21 U.S. 898 (1997).....	21
<i>Ryan v. County of DuPage</i> , 45 F.3d 1090 (7 th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006).....	27
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	46, 47
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	16
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	12
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	28
<i>Street v. Surdyka</i> , 492 F.2d 368 (4 th Cir. 1974).....	33
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	44
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Troncoso v. Commonwealth</i> , 407 S.E.2d 349 (Va. Ct. App. 1991).....	26
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 54 F.3d 502 (8 th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979).....	27
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....	27
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 676 F.2d 1086 (5 th Cir. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> , 462 U.S. 1127 (1983)	33, 34, 40
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	14
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 452 F.2d 731 (10 th Cir. 1971)	36
<i>United States v. Mota</i> , 982 F.2d 1384 (9 th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	14, 29
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	34
<i>United States v. Trigg</i> , 878 F.2d 1037 (10 th Cir. 1989)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Van Metre</i> , 150 F.3d 339 (4 th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	13
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 960 F.2d 409 (5 th Cir. 1992)	24, 33, 36
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 16 F.3d 1429 (6 th Cir. 1994)	19, 33, 36
<i>Vargas-Badillo v. Diaz-Torres</i> , 114 F.3d 3 (1 st Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Virginia v. Hill</i> , 570 S.E.2d 805 (Va. 2002)	26
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	23
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	14, 15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	21
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	1, 3, 6-9, 12-19, 24, 28, 29, 31, 35, 36, 37, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3041	32
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	20
42 U.S.C. § 1983	20, 37
<i>Iowa Code</i> § 805.16	39
<i>Kentucky Rev. Stat.</i> § 431.015	39
<i>Montana Code Ann.</i> § 61-8-703	41
<i>Nebraska Rev. Stat.</i> § 29-435	39
<i>Nebraska Rev. Stat.</i> § 60-6, 192	41
<i>New Mexico Stat.</i> § 66-8-123	39
<i>North Dakota Cent. Code</i> § 39-03-15	41
<i>Ohio Rev. Code</i> § 2935.26	39
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 15.2-1712	40
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-10	31
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-11	5
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-95	42
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-96	42
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-272	5
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 19.2-74	1, 3, 6, 8, 21, 26, 42
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 19.2-243	22, 25
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 19.2-250	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 46.2-102	41
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 46.2-301	31
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 46.2-936	26
 COURT RULES	
VA. S. CT. RULE 3A:11	22
VA. S. CT. RULE PART 5	23
VA. S. CT. RULE PART 5A.....	23
VA. S. CT. RULE 7C:5.....	22
VA. S. CT. RULE 8:15	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James N.G. Cauthen, <i>Expanding Rights Under State Constitutions: A Quantitative Appraisal</i> , 63 ALBANY L. REV. 1183 (2000)	22
Federal Bureau of Investigation, St. Louis Metro. Fugitive Task Force, http://stlouis.fbi.gov/coordination.htm (last visited Oct. 30, 2007)	41
Susan King, <i>State Constitutional Bibliography: 1989-1999</i> , 31 RUTGERS L.J. 1623 (2000)	22
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> , § 1.5B (4 th ed. 2004) ...	29, 33, 35
